

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA**

In re Michael B. Nifong,

Debtor/Appellant.

Case No. 08-00441-JAB

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
Charles Davant IV (N.C. Bar #28489)
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005

*Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellees
David F. Evans and Collin Finnerty*

-and-

RUDOLF WIDENHOUSE & FIALKO
David S. Rudolf (N.C. Bar #8587)
312 West Franklin Street
Chapel Hill, NC 27516

*Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee
Reade Seligmann*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
BASIS OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
FACTS.....	4
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Against Nifong.....	4
B. Nifong’s Bankruptcy Filing	5
C. Plaintiffs’ Lift-Stay Motion.....	6
D. The Bankruptcy Court’s Order.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Plaintiffs’ Federal Civil Rights Claims Are “Personal Injury Tort Claims” that Must Be Decided in the District Court.....	8
A. Personal Injury Claims Must Be Heard in the District Court.	8
B. “Personal Injury” Includes Violations of Personal Rights.....	9
1. Plaintiffs’ Federal Civil Rights Claims Against Nifong (Causes of Action 1–4 and 7–10) Are Personal Injury Claims.....	14
C. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are “Personal Injury Claims” Even Under the Minority Rule.	17
II. Independent Grounds Support the Decision Below.	21
A. Plaintiffs’ State-Law Claims (Causes of Action 13–15) Are Personal Injury Claims and Must Be Heard in District Court Under § 157(b).	21
B. Plaintiffs’ Civil Rights Claims Require Consideration of “Other Laws of the United States” and Must Be Heard in District Court Under § 157(d).	23
C. There Is “Cause” To Lift the Automatic Stay Under 11 U.S.C. § 362(d).	24
1. Lifting the Automatic Stay Cannot Prejudice Nifong’s Estate.	25
2. The Automatic Stay Would Have Severely Prejudiced Plaintiffs.	26

III. Nifong’s Reference to “Immunity” Has No Relevance to This Appeal. 28
CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 362(d).....*passim*

11 U.S.C. § 522(d)(11)(D) 11

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(6)*passim*

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(9) 11

28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2).....*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(5).....*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 157(c)(1) 16

28 U.S.C. § 157(d)..... 1, 8, 23

28 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1) 1

42 U.S.C. § 1981 16

42 U.S.C. § 1983*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1985*passim*

FEDERAL CASES

In re Allred, No. 03-11315C-13G, 2004 WL 3502655 (Bankr. M.D.N.C. Feb. 26, 2004)..... 25

AOL, Inc. v. CN Products, Inc., 272 B.R. 879 (E.D. Va. 2002)..... 26

Adelson v. Smith (In re Smith), 389 B.R. 902 (Bankr. D. Nev. 2008) 8

Almond v. Kent, 459 F.2d 200 (4th Cir. 1972) 15, 16

Anthony v. Baker (In re Baker), 86 B.R. 234 (D. Colo. 1988) 13, 21, 23

In re Atron Inc., 172 B.R. 541 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 1994) 18

<u>Baggott v. Piper Aircraft Corp.</u> , 70 B.R. 223 (S.D. Ohio 1986)	13
<u>Bertholet v. Harman (In re Bertholet)</u> , 126 B.R. 413 (Bankr. D.N.H. 1991).....	18, 20
<u>Boyer v. Balanoff (In re Boyer)</u> , 93 B.R. 313 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>In re Connors</u> , 497 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2007)	1
<u>Contemporary Lithographers, Inc. v. Hibbert (In re Contemporary Lithographers, Inc.)</u> , 127 B.R. 122 (M.D.N.C. 1991).....	24
<u>Cudmore v. Howell</u> , 232 B.R. 335 (E.D.N.C. 1999)	27
<u>Cunningham v. Scibana</u> , 259 F.3d 303 (4th Cir. 2001).....	11
<u>Demery v. City of Youngstown</u> , 818 F.2d 1257 (6th Cir. 1997)	17
<u>Dunton v. County of Suffolk</u> , 729 F.2d 903 (2d Cir. 1984).....	28
<u>Ewald v. National City Mortg. Co. (In re Ewald)</u> , 298 B.R. 76 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2002).....	24
<u>Goldschmidt v. Erickson (In re Erickson)</u> , 330 B.R. 346 (Bankr. D. Conn. 2005)	12
<u>Goldstein v. City of Long Beach</u> , 481 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2007), <u>cert. granted</u> , 128 S. Ct. 1872 (2008)	28
<u>Greenhouse v. MCG Capital Corp.</u> , 392 F.3d 650 (4th Cir. 2004)	3, 21
<u>Grimes v. First-Citizens Bank & Trust Co. (In re Grimes)</u> , 388 B.R. 195 (Bankr. N.D.W. Va. 2008).....	18
<u>Hansen v. Borough of Seaside Park (In re Hansen)</u> , 164 B.R. 482 (D.N.J. 1994)....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Holtkamp v. Littlefield (In re Holtkamp)</u> , 669 F.2d 505 (7th Cir. 1982).....	26
<u>Hugger v. Rutherford Institute</u> , No. 5:00CV180-H, 2001 WL 114397 (W.D.N.C. Jan. 18, 2001), <u>aff'd</u> , 63 F. App'x 683 (4th Cir. 2003) (per curiam)	22
<u>Johnson v. Neilson (In re Slatkin)</u> , 525 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2008).....	21
<u>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</u> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998).....	6, 7

<u>Leathem v. Von Volkmar (In re Von Volkmar)</u> , 217 B.R. 561 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Leathem v. Von Volkmar (In re Von Volkmar)</u> , 218 B.R. 890 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>In re Linville</u> , No. 04-52886C7W, 2005 WL 1289373 (Bankr. M.D.N.C. Feb. 1, 2005).....	27
<u>Longhenry v. Wyatt (In re Longhenry)</u> , 246 B.R. 234 (Bankr. D. Md. 2000).....	11
<u>Massey Energy Co. v. West Virginia Consumers for Justice</u> , 351 B.R. 348 (E.D. Va. 2006)	18
<u>McGhan v. Rutz (In re McGhan)</u> , 288 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2002)	14
<u>In re Meredith</u> , 337 B.R. 574 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2005), <u>aff'd</u> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40242 (E.D. Va. Aug. 19, 2005)	24, 26
<u>Moore v. Idealease of Wilmington</u> , 358 B.R. 248 (E.D.N.C. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Nosek v. Ameriquest Mortg. Co. (In re Nosek)</u> , No. 02-46025, 2006 WL 1867096 (Bankr. D. Mass. June 30, 2006).....	12, 19, 21
<u>Owen v. City of Independence</u> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980)	28
<u>Patterson v. Williamson (In re Patterson)</u> , 150 B.R. 367 (E.D. Va. 1993)	13, 16
<u>Patterson v. Williamson (In re Patterson)</u> , 153 B.R. 32 (E.D. Va. 1993)	13, 16
<u>Perino v. Cohen (In re Cohen)</u> , 107 B.R. 453 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	9, 17
<u>Priest v. Interco, Inc. (In re Interco, Inc.)</u> , 135 B.R. 359 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. 1991)	18, 19
<u>Rizzo v. Passialis (In re Passialis)</u> , 292 B.R. 346 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2003).....	9, 12, 14, 21
<u>Robbins v. Robbins (In re Robbins)</u> , 964 F.2d 342 (4th Cir. 1992).....	24, 25, 27, 28
<u>In re Roberts</u> , No. 01-81072, 2001 WL 1699604 (Bankr. M.D.N.C. Aug. 1, 2001)	25
<u>In re Schepps Food Stores, Inc.</u> , 169 B.R. 374.....	12, 21

<u>Smith v. N.Y. State Higher Education Services Corp. (In re Smith)</u> , 95 B.R. 286 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 1988)	13, 16, 17
<u>Stokes v. Southeast Hotel Properties, Ltd.</u> , 877 F. Supp. 986 (W.D.N.C. 1994).....	17
<u>Stranz v. Ice Cream Liquidation, Inc. (In re Ice Cream Liquidation, Inc.)</u> , 281 B.R. 154 (Bankr. D. Conn. 2002)	10, 11, 12, 14
<u>In re Thomas</u> , 211 B.R. 838 (Bankr. D.S.C. 1997)	9, 12, 21
<u>Thomas v. Adams (In re Gary Brew Enterprises Ltd.)</u> , 198 B.R. 616 (Bankr. S.D. Cal. 1996)	12, 15, 16
<u>United States v. Ickes</u> , 393 F.3d 501 (4th Cir. 2005)	10
<u>Va. International Terminals, Inc. v. Edwards</u> , 398 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2005)	11
<u>Velis v. Kardanis</u> , 949 F.2d 78 (3d Cir. 1991)	11
<u>Vinci v. Town of Carmel (In re Vinci)</u> , 108 B.R. 439 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	18
<u>Walton v. AG Credit, ACA (In re Walton)</u> , 158 B.R. 939 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1993)	23
<u>In re Washington</u> , No. 03-43611, 2007 WL 3376235 (Bankr. E.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2007).....	14
<u>Wilson v. Garcia</u> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985)	14, 15, 16
<u>Young v. Young</u> , No. 1:06CV00781, 2007 WL 676689 (M.D.N.C. Feb. 28, 2007), <u>aff'd</u> , 273 F. App'x 220 (4th Cir. 2008) (per curiam).....	25

NORTH CAROLINA CASES

<u>America Manufacturers Mutual Insurance Co. v. Morgan</u> , 556 S.E.2d 25 (N.C. Ct. App. 2001).....	10, 22
<u>Fieldcrest Cannon, Inc. v. Fireman's Fund Insurance Co.</u> , 477 S.E.2d 59 (N.C. Ct. App. 1996).....	22
<u>Graham v. James F. Jackson Associates, Inc.</u> , 352 S.E.2d 878 (N.C. Ct. App. 1987).....	22
<u>Guthrie v. Conroy</u> , 567 S.E.2d 403 (N.C. Ct. App. 2002)	10, 22

Minga v. Zollicoffer, 23 N.C. 278 (N.C. 1840)..... 22

Stanback v. Westchester Fire Insurance Co., 314 S.E.2d 775 (N.C. Ct. App. 1984) 22

Watson v. Dixon, 532 S.E.2d 175 (N.C. 2000) 22

SECONDARY SOURCES

18 Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 2001)..... 18

Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004) 3, 10, 21

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990) 9

Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979) 9

Webster’s Unabridged Dictionary (Random House 2d ed. 2001)..... 18

BASIS OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION

This Court has jurisdiction under 28 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1). A Bankruptcy Court's order lifting the automatic stay is an appealable final order. *See In re Connors*, 497 F.3d 314, 318 (3d Cir. 2007).
